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No. ___________ 

IN THE 
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

________________________ 

KERRY BENNINGHOFF,  
individually, and as Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, 

Applicant, 

v. 

2021 LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION, 

Respondents. 

________________________ 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

________________________ 

 I, Efrem M. Braden,  a member of the Supreme Court Bar,  hereby certify that, 

pursuant to Rule 29(3), a single copy of the attached Application to Extend the Time 

to File a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari (“Application”) directed to the Honorable 

Samuel A. Alito, Jr., was caused to be served on each of the following by first-class 

postage prepaid mail on June 1, 2022, and an electronic version of the Application 

shall also be transmitted to the below: 
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Caleb C. Enerson 
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

AND INDUSTRY  
651 Boas Street, 10th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17121 
717.783.3474 
cenerson@pa.gov 
 
Joe H. Tucker Jr. 
TUCKER LAW GROUP 
1617 JFK Blvd., Suite 1700 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
215.875.0609 
jtucker@tlgattorneys.com 
 
Dimitrios Mavroudis 
Jessica A. Rickabaugh 
TUCKER LAW GROUP 
Ten Penn Center 
1801 Market Street Suite 2500 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
215.875.0609 
dmavroudis@tlgattorneys.com 
jrickabaugh@tlgattorneys.com 
 
John B. Hill 
Robert A. Wiygul 
Caroline L. Rice 
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL PUDLIN & 

SCHILLER 
One Logan Square, 27th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
215.568.6200 
jbh@hangley.com 
rwiygul@hangley.com 
caryrice39@gmail.com 
 
Counsel for Respondent Leigh M. 
Chapman, Acting Secretary of the 
Comm. & Jessica Mathis, Director of 
Elections 
 

Robert L. Byer 
DUANE MORRIS LLP 
600 Grant St., Ste. 5010 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
412.497.1083 
rlbyer@duanemorris.com 
 
Leah A. Mintz 
DUANE MORRIS LLP 
30 South 17th Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
215.979.1263 
LMintz@duanemorris.com 
 
Counsel for Respondent 2021 
Legislative Reapportionment 
Commission 
 
Daniel T. Brier 
Donna A. Walsh 
Patrick J. Brier 
Richard L. Armezzani 
MYERS, BRIER & KELLY, LLP 
425 Spruce Street, Suite 200 
Scranton, PA 18503 
570.342.6100 
dbrier@mbklaw.com 
dwalsh@mbklaw.com 
pbrier@mbklaw.com 
rarmezzani@mbklaw.com 
 
Michael A. Comber 
REISINGER COMBER & MILLER LLC 
Koppers Building, Suite 300 
436 7th Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
412.894.1380 
mcomber@farrellreisinger.com 

Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent 
Joanna E. McClinton 
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Joshua D. Shapiro 
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF ATTORNEY 

GENERAL 
1600 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
717.787.3391 
jshapiro@attorneygeneral.gov 

Counsel for Office of Attorney General 

Kathleen M. Kotula 
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
North Office Building, Room 306 
401 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0500 
717.783.0736 
kkotula@pa.gov 

Counsel for Bureau of Elections 

 I further certify that service on the foregoing will satisfy service on all parties 

required to be served. 

 

June 1, 2022 

 Respectfully submitted, 
  
___________________________________  
     Counsel of Record 
U.S. Supreme Court Bar No. 153028 
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW, 
Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 861-1504 
mbraden@bakerlaw.com 

 




